

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

THOMAS LEE GOLDSTEIN,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

TIMOTHY T. COATES  
*Counsel of Record*  
CYNTHIA E. TOBISMAN  
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN  
& RICHLAND LLP  
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, Twelfth Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
Telephone: (310) 859-7811  
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261  
E-Mail: tcoates@gmsr.com

TOMAS A. GUTERRES  
COLLINS COLLINS MUIR + STEWART LLP  
1100 El Centro Street  
Post Office Box 250  
South Pasadena, California 91030  
Telephone: (626) 243-1110  
Facsimile: (626) 243-1111

*Counsel for Petitioner County of Los Angeles*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT..	1
STATUTORY PROVISION AT ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. This Court’s Prior Decision In <i>Van de         Kamp v. Goldstein</i> .....	2
B. District Court Proceedings On Remand....	4
C. The Appeal.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	6

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>VAN de KAMP V. GOLDSTEIN</i> ESTABLISHING THAT ACTIONS RELATED TO CREATION AND USE OF AN INFORMATION-MANAGEMENT SYSTEM CONCERNING JAILHOUSE INFORMANTS ARE INTIMATELY RELATED TO THE PROSECUTION OF CASES, AND THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>PITTS V. COUNTY OF KERN</i> HOLDING THAT DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ACT ON BEHALF OF THE STATE AND NOT COUNTIES IN PERFORMING ADMINISTRATIVE FUNCTIONS RELATED TO THE PROSECUTION OF CASES .....	14
A. In <i>Van de Kamp</i> , This Court Held That Formulation Of Policies Regarding The Creation And Use Of An Information Database Concerning Jailhouse Informants Was Intimately Related To The Prosecution Of Cases.....	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. In <i>Pitts v. County Of Kern</i> , The California Supreme Court Held That A District Attorney’s Administrative Conduct Related To The Prosecution Of Cases Constitutes Conduct On Behalf Of The State, And Not A County, For Purposes Of <i>Monell</i> Liability.....	18
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Flatly Inconsistent With <i>Van de Kamp</i> And <i>Pitts</i> .....	22
D. It Is Essential For This Court To Grant Review To Resolve The Conflict Between The Ninth Circuit And The California Supreme Court Concerning <i>Monell</i> Liability Arising From The Administrative Actions Of District Attorneys Related To Criminal Prosecutions .....	27
II. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO ADDRESS AN ISSUE LEFT OPEN BY <i>McMILLIAN</i> : THE DEGREE TO WHICH FEDERAL COURTS MUST DEFER TO STATE COURTS’ INTERPRETATION OF STATE LAW CONCERNING WHETHER A PARTICULAR OFFICIAL ACTS ON BEHALF OF THE STATE OR A COUNTY FOR PURPOSES OF <i>MONELL</i> LIABILITY .....	30

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Ninth Circuit Has Repeatedly Held That Federal Courts Owe No Deference To State Courts In Determining Whether A Particular Official Acts On Behalf Of A State Or A County For Purposes Of Imposition Of <i>Monell</i> Liability Under §1983 .....	31
B. Principles Of Comity And Federalism Dictate That Federal Courts Defer To State Court Determinations As To Whether A Defendant Acts As A Policymaker On Behalf Of The State Or A County For Purposes Of <i>Monell</i> Liability, Absent Evidence That The Decision Is Arbitrary, Unreasonable Or Expressly Designed To Avoid Application Of Federal Law .....	34
CONCLUSION.....	41
 APPENDIX	
May 8, 2013, Opinion, <i>Goldstein v. City of Long Beach, et al.</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.....	App. 1
September 23, 2009, Order granting the County of Los Angeles’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings, <i>Goldstein v. City of Long Beach, et al.</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.....	App. 39



TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
July 2, 2013, Order denying petition for panel rehearing, <i>Goldstein v. City of Long Beach, et al.</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.....	App. 70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brewster v. Shasta County</i> , 275 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	13, 33
<i>Ceballos v. Garcetti</i> , 361 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Central Union Tel. Co. v. Edwardsville</i> , 269 U.S. 190 (1925) .....	38
<i>Cortez v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 294 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	33
<i>Demorest v. City Bank Farmers Trust Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 36 (1944) .....	12, 37
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988) .....	11, 28
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935) .....	37
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992) .....	38
<i>Goldstein v. Long Beach</i> , 481 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	14
<i>Grech v. Clayton County</i> , 335 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	29
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994) .....	10, 27
<i>Hale v. Iowa State Bd. of Assessment</i> , 302 U.S. 95 (1937) .....	12, 36
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990) .....	11, 12, 28, 35, 36
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) .....	7, 15, 17, 29
<i>McMillian v. Monroe County</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Memphis Natural Gas Co. v. Beeler</i> , 315 U.S. 649 (1942).....	37
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs. of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	11, 38
<i>Phelps v. Board of Ed. of West New York</i> , 300 U.S. 319 (1937).....	36
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958) .....	36
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	39
<i>Streit v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 236 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	13, 32, 33
<i>Turquitt v. Jefferson County</i> , 137 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998).....	10, 27
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 555 U.S. 335 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ward v. Love County Board of Comm'rs</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920).....	36
<i>Weiner v. San Diego County</i> , 210 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	4, 5

## STATE CASES

<i>County of Los Angeles v. Superior Court (Peters)</i> , 80 Cal. Rptr. 2d 860 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998) .....	13, 32, 33
<i>Pitts v. County of Kern</i> , 949 P.2d 920 (Cal. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Venegas v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 87 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2004) .....	13, 33

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1254(1) .....	1
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITY

Karen M. Blum, <i>Support Your Local Sheriff: Suing Sheriffs Under §1983</i> , 34 Stetson Law Review (2005) .....	41
